# CH \$190.00 8509927

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM446651

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, recorded at Reel/Frame 5341/0324

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		10/10/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RELIANCE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	11808 Miracle Hills Drive
City:	Omaha
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68154
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85099220	AUTOMESSENGER
Registration Number:	3947160	NO PARENT LEFT BEHIND
Registration Number:	3792793	SMARTCALL
Registration Number:	3729436	SWIFTWAVE NETWORK
Registration Number:	3052368	SCHOOLMESSENGER
Registration Number:	3369961	TALK ABOUT IT
Registration Number:	3389497	TALK ABOUT IT ANONYMOUS HELP FOR STUDENT

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6463667120

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: DANIEL GOLD/WHITE & CASE LLP

Address Line 1: 1221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 1148359-0011-N997

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel Gold

SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Gold/
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2017

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=West (Refinancing 2017) - Trademark Release (5341-0324 and 5341-0372) (Executed)#page1.tif source=West (Refinancing 2017) - Trademark Release (5341-0324 and 5341-0372) (Executed)#page2.tif source=West (Refinancing 2017) - Trademark Release (5341-0324 and 5341-0372) (Executed)#page3.tif source=West (Refinancing 2017) - Trademark Release (5341-0324 and 5341-0372) (Executed)#page4.tif source=West (Refinancing 2017) - Trademark Release (5341-0324 and 5341-0372) (Executed)#page5.tif source=West (Refinancing 2017) - Trademark Release (5341-0324 and 5341-0372) (Executed)#page6.tif source=West (Refinancing 2017) - Trademark Release (5341-0324 and 5341-0372) (Executed)#page7.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of October 10, 2017, by **WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a United States national banking association (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of **RELIANCE COMMUNICATIONS**, **LLC**, a California limited liability company and **HEALTH ADVOCATE**, **INC**., a Delaware corporation, with addresses at 11808 Miracle Hills Drive, Omaha, Nebraska 68154 (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into that certain Supplement to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 18, 2014 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Administrative Agent, notice of which was recorded on August 11, 2014 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frames 5341/0324 and 5341/0372.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantors granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in and to all of their Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in **Schedule A**.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent acknowledges full performance of the Obligations (as referenced in the Trademark Security Agreement), and accordingly the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges, with respect to each Grantor, its lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors any and all right, title and interest it may have in such Trademark Collateral.

The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors, or the Grantors' authorized representatives to: (a) record this Trademark Release with the USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency, and (b) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral. The Administrative Agent agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantors all other instruments and other documents as may be necessary or

proper to effectuate and evidence the release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral which had been granted under the Trademark Security Agreement.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Patrick Levesque

Title: Director

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Trademark Registrations/Applications**

# Intellectual Property - Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Domain Names

# **REEL/FRAME: 5341/0324**

### Patents:

Title	Patent Number	Jurisdiction	Patent Application Number	Issue Date	Filing Date
Voice Message Delivery	8,131,269	USA	12/512,959	3/6/2012	7/30/2009
System and Method					
Private Anonymous	N/A; Application	USA	13/542,618	N/A	7/5/2012
Electronic Messaging	N/A; Application Pending, patent not				
	yet issued				

# Trademarks:

Owner	Trademark	Jurisdiction	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
RCL	AUTOMESSENGER	USA	85/099,220	Not yet	8/3/2010	Not yet
				registered.		registered.
RCL	NO PARENT LEFT	USA	85/070,734	3,947,160	6/24/2010	4/19/2011
	BEHIND					
RCL	SMARTCALL	USA	77/841,216	3,792,793	10/5/2009	5/25/2010
RCL	SWIFTWAVE	USA	77/545,165	3,729,436	8/12/2008	12/22/2009
	NETWORK					
RCL	SCHOOLMESSENGER	USA	76/601,197	3,052,368	7/8/2004	1/31/2006
RCL	TALK ABOUT IT	USA	77/041,227	3,369,961	11/10/2006	1/15/2008
RCL	TALK ABOUT IT	USA	77/048,958	3,389,497	11/21/2006	2/26/2008
	ANONYMOUS HELP					
	FOR STUDENTS					
	(Stylized)					

# **Intellectual Property**

# **REEL/FRAME: 5341/0372**

(i)

# **Registered Trademarks**

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Appl. No.	Jurisdiction	Class	Status
HEALTH PROPONENT and Design	3571832	77473124	United States	35, 36	Active- marked as lapsed in docket
HEALTH PROPONENT and Design	3569026	77331863	United States	35, 36, 44	Active
EXPERT HEALTH CONNECTIONS	3630309	77567431	United States	35, 36	Active
MEDICAL BILL SAVER	3920553	77768006	United States	35, 36, 44	Active
BENEFITS GATEWAY	3816944	77821695	United States	35, 36	Active
BENEFITS GATEWAY	3805073	77865798	United States	42	Active
BENEFITS LIFELINE	4376707	77821752	United States	35, 36	Active
CCW CORPORATE CARE WORKS	3084416	78319083	United States	42	Active-Assigned from Corporate Care Works, Inc. to Health Advocate, Inc.
WELLCALL	3210772	78778565	United States	35, 41, 44	Active-Assigned from WellCall, Inc.
WELLCALL and Design	3210781	78781973	United States	35, 41, 44	Active- Assigned from WellCall, Inc.
HA HEALTH ADVOCATE and Design	4103993	85079641	United States	35, 36	Active
HA and Design	4137555	85079600	United States	35, 36, 42, 44	Active
ENGAGE2HEALTH and Design	4182240	85433523	United States	42	Active
BENEFITS GATEWAY + HEALTH INFORMATION DASHBOARD	4315085	85653032	United States	35, 36, 42	Active

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Appl. No.	Jurisdiction	Class	Status
Life Preserver Design	4316140	85659501	United States	35, 36, 42, 44	Active
EMPOWERED HEALTH	4330843	85652936	United States	42	Active
MEDCHOICE SUPPORT	4341294	85652962	United States	44	Active
ALWAYS AT YOUR SIDE	4420600	85659380	United States	35, 42, 44	Active
CCW A HEALTHADVOCATE COMPANY (stylized)	4448882	85736560	United States	35, 36, 42, 45	Active
HEALTHADVOCATE ALWAYS AT YOUR SIDE (Stylized)	4453273	85706512	United States	35, 42, 44	Active
HEALTH ADVOCATE and Design	4513288	85664527	United States	35, 36, 44	Active
HEALTH ADVOCATE and Design	MA 70019	78627051	Massachusetts	36	Active
HEALTH ADVOCATE and Design	CT 23163	78629340	Connecticut	36	Active
HEALTH ADVOCATE	FL T08000000765	78637058	Florida	36	Active
HEALTH ADVOCATE	NY R31273	78701284	New York	36	Active
HEALTH ADVOCATE	VA 8921	78709131	Virginia	36, 42	Active
HEALTH ADVOCATE	PA 3339768	78549435	Pennsylvania	36	Active
HEALTH ADVOCATE	GA 24481	78712119	Georgia	36	Active
HEALTH ADVOCATE	TX 800983170	78800804	Texas	36	Active
HEALTH ADVOCATE	CO 20081273409	78640975	Colorado	36	Active
HEALTH ADVOCATE	NJ 23071	78623613	New Jersey	36	Active
HEALTH	AR 800135078	78624948	Arkansas	36	Active

Mark	Reg. No.	Appl. No.	Jurisdiction	Class	<u>Status</u>
ADVOCATE					
HEALTH ADVOCATE HA	MD 20090003	78710771	Maryland	16, 35, 42, 45	Active

# **Trademark Applications**

<u>Mark</u>	Appl. No.	Jurisdiction	Class	Status
HEALTHY FOOD FOR HEALTHY	85971726	United States	35, 36, 42, 44	Active-pending
PEOPLE				(allowed)
HEALTHY IDEAS FOR A HEALTHY	85971776	United States	35, 36, 42, 44	Active-pending
FUTURE				(allowed)
PEACE OF MIND HAS A NEW NAME	85763642	United States	35, 36, 42, 44,	Active-pending
			45	(allowed)

# **Copyright Registrations (United States)**

<u>Title</u>	Reg. No.	<u>Date</u>	<u>Status</u>
Health Advocate Website (2011)	TX0007484926	1/7/2012	Registered
Health Advocate Website (August 2007)	TX0006820258	8/28/2007	Registered
HEALTHADVOCATE.COM (May 2008)	TX0007417309	6/5/2008	Registered
HEALTHPROPONENT.COM (May 2008)	TX0007148471	6/5/2008	Registered
The Healthcare Survival Guide: Cost-Saving	TX0007145915	3/1/2010	Registered
Options for the Suddenly Unemployed			

# **Copyright Applications (United States)**

**RECORDED: 10/10/2017** 

<u>Title</u>	<u>Filed</u>	<u>Status</u>
Health Advocate Website (January 2014)	1/15/2014	Pending